## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-01**

## RESOLUTION OF THE MID-COLUMBIA FIRE & RESCUE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE MCFR CIVIL SERVICE RULES IN CONFORMANCE WITH OREGON REVISED STATUTE

**WHEREAS,** Mid-Columbia Fire and Rescue has an established Civil Service Commission created under the State Civil Service Law for Firefighters (ORS 242.702 to 242.990); and

**WHEREAS**, Mid-Columbia Fire and Rescue has Civil Service Rules to conform with the current Oregon Revised Statutes; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mid-Columbia Fire and Rescue Board of Directors and Civil Service Commission have adopted Civil Service Rules, dated October 17, 2011, pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute, and

**WHEREAS**, a request for a change in the Civil Service Rules may be submitted at any time by the Board of Directors, Fire Chief, a department head, employee, or other interested party in a written communication to the Commission indicating the proposed change and the reasons, therefore; and

**WHEREAS**, after necessary study and consideration, the Commission may amend the Civil Service Rules as it believes proper; and

**WHEREAS**, proposed changes to the Civil Service Rules are being recommended and have been studied and considered by the Commission; and

**WHEREAS**, the Civil Service Commission members determine it to be reasonable and prudent to adopt such revised Civil Service Rules pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute.

## **NOW, THEREFORE,** be it resolved as follows:

- 1. <u>Civil Service Rule Amendment.</u> The amendment to Rule VII, Applications and Examinations, Section 12, Volunteer Preference of the Rules and Regulations of the Mid-Columbia Fire and Rescue Civil Service Commission attached hereto as Exhibit "A" are hereby approved and adopted by the Mid-Columbia Fire and Rescue Civil Service Commission.
- 2. <u>Authority to Implement:</u> That the Chief Examiner of Mid-Columbia Fire and Rescue is authorized to take those actions necessary to implement the amended language into the Civil Service Rules.

| full force                             |              | ion shall take immediate effect and be in opted by the Commission and signed by the |
|--|--------------|---|
| Approved and ador<br>Mid-Columbia Fire |              | March 2022, by the Civil Service Commission of                                      |
| Dated this _                           | day of March | h 2022.   |
| Ayes:<br>Nays:                         |              |   |
|  |              | Presiding Commission Member   |
| Attest:<br>Chief Examir                |              |   |